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October 16, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m,

MINUTES of the regular mmeting of October 2, 1990 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
October 16, 1990

Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & B Body Shop

AELE Jail Bulletin’
Airheart, Lee

American Industrail
Art's Plumbing § Heating
Atkinson Dynamics
Av-Tech Electronic, Inc.
Bensen's Sanitation
Bensen's Sanitation

General
Sheriff

Sr. Center
Road § Bridge
Sr. Center
Jail

Sheriff

Sr. Center
Road § Bridge

Bi-Rite Drug Sheriff
Bi-Rite Drug Extension
Bi-Rite Drug Sheriff/Jail
Bi-Rite Drug Jail
Build-Rite Lumber Radio Tech
Build-Rite Lumber Sr. Center
Burke's Conoco Sheriff

C § M Ready Mix Road § Bridge
Carbon County Treasurer Various
Carbon County TV § Radio Shack Sheriff

Carbon Power § Light
Carbon Power § Light

Central Wyoming Pathologists

Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
City Market
City Market
Conoco, Inc.

D.A.F.C. Training § Development

Sanitation
Enterprises

Tire § Service
Drive Train Industries
Drive Train Industries
Drummond Refrigeration
Dubois Telephone

Ed's Automotive

Elk Mountain Fire Dept.
Elk Mountain Texaco
Elk Mountain, Town of
Encampment, Town of
Fluid Power

General Electric
Grafton, Susan

oo
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Gutcheon Patchworks, Inc.

Hanna Automotive
Hanna, Town of
Harshman, W. E.
Healthy Houseplants
Herman Construction
Hi-Way Drug

Hi-Way Drug

Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.
I BM

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Jack's Body § Fender
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Kirsch, A.P. Dr.
Lawson Products
Mace, Allen

March Company, The
McGee-Murphy Inc.
McGladrey § Pullen
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorex Telex

Public Health
Road § Bridge
Coroner
Emergency lealth
. Emergency Health
Fire Dept.
Sheriff
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Jail
Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
Road § Bridge
Carbon Bldg.
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Fire Dept.
General
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Planning
Extension
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Clerk
Extension
Road § Bridge
Jail
Emergency Health
Extension
Various
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Data Processing
Road § Bridge
Assessor
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Radio Tech
Bldg. § Grounds
Jail
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Extension
Road § Bridge
General
Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Coroner

184,20
126.00
20.00
62.82
311.35
1,485.00
1,025.00
40.00
20.00
46.49
36.69
42.82
16.30
13.24
169.85
142.75
439.06
1,394.31
38.16
22.30
175.03
750.00
218.00
358.76
78.12
43.15
210.00
© 55,00
160.15
67.90
405.14
427.12
674.79
25.55
251.06
116.39
65.43
16.60
30.00
218.14
2,296.00
4,94
23.80
17.24
38.75
238.78
12.34
1,220.00
312.22
46.28
66.32
53.97
55.15
19.60
773.56
46.51
34.88
377.00
8.00
26.25
28.30
40.99
700.00
117.38
1,911.40
446.55
98.63
10,500.00
30.80
43.20
296.50
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Michie, David Dr. Jail $ 28.00
Montgomery Elevator Various 534.14
Motel 6 Extension 98.85
New Method Laundry Road § Bridge 5.20
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. Public Health 1,578.33
Northern Gas Various 456.64
Northern Gas Road § Bridge 26.99
Northern Gas Road § Bridge 39.00
Northwest Fixture Co. Sr. Center 258.61
Pacific Power Road § Bridge 382.29
Pacific Power Various 4,227.31
Pamida Extension 79.99
Pamida Road § Bridge ' 29.99
Perue Printing Various 6,425.00
Platte Valley Automotive Road § Bridge 76.24
Quill Corp. Public Health 150.60
R. S. Means Company Road § Bridge 94.55
R"§ H Refuse Sr. Center 28.00
Rawlins Automotive Sr. Center 7.97
Rawlins Automotive Fire Dept. 124,58
Rawlins Automotive Road § Bridge 205.61
Rawlins, City of Road § Bridge 66.96
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Sr. Center 7.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Fire Dept. 52.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Road & Bridge 147.43
Rawlins Glass Road § Bridge 39.87
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. General’ 131.63
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Courthouse 81.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. - Various 1,893.38
Reliable Corp., The Clerk 163.05
Reynolds, Doug Extension 52.50
Roybal, Archie Sheriff 10.38
S. J. Partsway Inc. Fire Dept. 12.92
Safety Kleen Road § Bridge 67.50
Saratoga Auto Parts Road & Bridge 971.05
Saratoga Sun Elections 111.60
Schinkel, Daniel L. Fire Dept. 22.38
Secretary of State Commissioners 2.50
Seiloff 0il Co. Sheriff 444,97
Shively Hardware Co. Fire Dept. 1,412.60
Shively Hardware Co. Road § Bridge 250.88
Shively. llardware Co. Sheriff 353.76
Skyline Motors Sheriff 30.97
State of Wyoming D.A.F.C. Elections 352.11
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S., P.C. Emergency Health 93.00
T. U. of Wyoming Road § Bridge 51.30
T § M Service Sheriff 26.27
Terry's Towing Service General 35.00
True Value of Rawlins Sr. Services 23.96
Tuxall Uniform § Equipment Sheriff 126.80
U. S. West Communications Road § Bridge 62.46
U. S. West Communications Various 216.14
Valley Super Foods Sheriff 39.85
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co. Fire Dept. 340.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co. Fire Dept. 1,080.50
Wilson, R.E. Public Health 250.00
Wise Agency, The Road § Bridge 50.00
WYCOMP, Inc. General 1,000.00
Wyoming Diesel Road § Bridge 2,609.13
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy Sheriff 260.00
Wyoming Medical ‘ Public Health 27.48
Wyoming State Forestry Div. Fire Dept. 75.00
Wyoming State Forestry Div. Fire Dept. 148.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary Jail 1,608,75
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. . General 170.00
Yampa Valley Electric Radio Tech 38.92
Yampa Valley Electric Road & Bridge 31.68
Zee Medical Supply Road § Bridge 21.50
SEVERANCE TAX
Energy Basin Clinic Health $ 1,250.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Health . 3,333.33
Pete Lien § Sons Public Transportation 21,029.62
Saratoga Ambulance Service Public Safety 3,750.00
Sinclair 0il Corp. Public Transportation 5,437.20
Wheatland Fire Equipment Public Safety 4,082.00
ABATEMENTS
Union Pacific Resources Co. Erroneous Assessment $ 196.34
Wick, Paul R. § Evelyn L. Erroneous Assessment 15.98
Zin, Joseph § Sarah F. Erroneous Assessment 97.12
BONDS
Calvert, Dorothy B. Town of Hanna $ 10,000.00
Treasurer October 19, 1990 to October 19, 1991
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October 16, 1990

SHERIFF

Don Sherrod § Jerry Colson from the Sheriff's department and Mr. Cook & Mr. Powell
from Medicine Bow met with the Commissioners concerning additional law enforcement
in- the Town of Medicine Bow. Sherrod reported that from the first of the year to
date the Sheriff's office has had fifty-two (52) calls. Sherrod said there is a
need for a deputy in that area. Estimated costs to put a man in Medicine Bow would
be- $32,000.00 for salary and $20,000.00 for equipment (car, etc.) according to
Sherrod.

The Commissioners took no action.

Sherrod and Colson asked for a new jailer to feplace Dennis West.

LIBRARY BOARD

Lesley Boughton, Library director, and Candace France, Library board member, met with
the Commissioners to discuss cutting library meeting room hours during the evenings.
No-action was taken by the Commissioners. '

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road § Bridge supervisor and Richard H. Oates from Wyoming Machin-
ery Company talked about trading some equipment around for the upcoming dust and road
maintenance program. ‘

No-action was taken by the Commissioners.

Neuman updated the Commissioners on County road maintenance, notified the Board of
the resignation of employee John Douglas, and discussed the upcoming Road § Bridge
staff meeting. '

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive
session. (3:45 p.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive
session. (4:00 p.m.) '

ROAD § BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road § Bridge supervisor, updated the Commissioners on the Saratoga
Airport improvement.

Neuman told the Board about the train hitting a car at Ferris Crossing.

Neuman told the Commissioners that he would look at the Ryan Park road, and check
with the Forest Service. No action was taken by the Commissioners.

HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Cathy MacPherson, representing the High Country Joint Powers Board presented a lease
agreement for the Commissioners consideration. The Commissioners want County Civil
Attorney Wade Waldrip to read the agreement before signing it.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into the lease
agreement with High Country Joint Powers Board following the review of the document
by Wade Waldrip, County Civil Attorney. :

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

' @m&:@

7
0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk
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