

October 16, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 16, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 2, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & B Body Shop	General	184.20
AELE Jail Bulletin	Sheriff	126.00
Airheart, Lee	Sr. Center	20.00
American Industrail	Road & Bridge	62.82
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Sr. Center	311.35
Atkinson Dynamics	Jail	1,485.00
Av-Tech Electronic, Inc.	Sheriff	1,025.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Sr. Center	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	46.49
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	36.69
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Jail	42.82
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	16.30
Build-Rite Lumber	Radio Tech	13.24
Build-Rite Lumber	Sr. Center	169.85
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	142.75
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	439.06
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,394.31
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Sheriff	38.16
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	22.30
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	175.03
Central Wyoming Pathologists	Coroner	750.00
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Emergency Health	218.00
City Market	Emergency Health	358.76
City Market	Fire Dept.	78.12
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	43.15
D.A.F.C. Training & Development	Public Health	210.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & L Enterprises	Jail	160.15
D & L Tire & Service	Fire Dept.	67.90
Drive Train Industries	Fire Dept.	405.14
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	427.12
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Bldg.	674.79
Dubois Telephone	Road & Bridge	25.55
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	251.06
Elk Mountain Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	116.39
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	65.43
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	218.14
General Electric	Radio Tech	2,296.00
Grafton, Susan	Planning	4.94
Gutcheon Patchworks, Inc.	Extension	23.80
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	17.24
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Harshman, W. E.	Clerk	238.78
Healthy Houseplants	Extension	12.34
Herman Construction	Road & Bridge	1,220.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	312.22
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	46.28
Horizon Stationery	Extension	66.32
Horizon Stationery	Various	53.97
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	55.15
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	19.60
I B M	Data Processing	773.56
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	46.51
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	34.88
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	377.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	8.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	26.25
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Radio Tech	28.30
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Bldg. & Grounds	40.99
Kirsch, A.P. Dr.	Jail	700.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	117.38
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,911.40
March Company, The	Extension	446.55
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	98.63
McGladrey & Pullen	General	10,500.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	296.50

October 16, 1990

Michie, David Dr.	Jail	\$ 28.00
Montgomery Elevator	Various	534.14
Motel 6	Extension	98.85
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	5.20
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,578.33
Northern Gas	Various	456.64
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	26.99
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	39.00
Northwest Fixture Co.	Sr. Center	258.61
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	382.29
Pacific Power	Various	4,227.31
Pamida	Extension	79.99
Pamida	Road & Bridge	29.99
Perue Printing	Various	6,425.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	76.24
Quill Corp.	Public Health	150.60
R. S. Means Company	Road & Bridge	94.55
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sr. Center	7.97
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	124.58
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	205.61
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	66.96
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sr. Center	7.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	52.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge	147.43
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	39.87
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	131.63
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Courthouse	81.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1,893.38
Reliable Corp., The	Clerk	163.05
Reynolds, Doug	Extension	52.50
Royal, Archie	Sheriff	10.38
S. J. Partsway Inc.	Fire Dept.	12.92
Safety Kleen	Road & Bridge	67.50
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	971.05
Saratoga Sun	Elections	111.60
Schinkel, Daniel L.	Fire Dept.	22.38
Secretary of State	Commissioners	2.50
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	444.97
Shively Hardware Co.	Fire Dept.	1,412.60
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	250.88
Shively Hardware Co.	Sheriff	353.76
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	30.97
State of Wyoming D.A.F.C.	Elections	352.11
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	93.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	31.30
T & M Service	Sheriff	26.27
Terry's Towing Service	General	35.00
True Value of Rawlins	Sr. Services	23.96
Tuxall Uniform & Equipment	Sheriff	126.80
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	62.46
U. S. West Communications	Various	216.14
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	39.85
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	340.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	1,080.50
Wilson, R.E.	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency, The	Road & Bridge	50.00
WYCOMP, Inc.	General	1,000.00
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	2,609.13
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	260.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	27.48
Wyoming State Forestry Div.	Fire Dept.	75.00
Wyoming State Forestry Div.	Fire Dept.	148.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,608.75
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	General	170.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	38.92
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	31.68
Zee Medical Supply	Road & Bridge	21.50

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	3,333.33
Pete Lien & Sons	Public Transportation	21,029.62
Saratoga Ambulance Service	Public Safety	3,750.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Public Transportation	5,437.20
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Public Safety	4,082.00

ABATEMENTS

Union Pacific Resources Co.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 196.34
Wick, Paul R. & Evelyn L.	Erroneous Assessment	15.98
Zin, Joseph & Sarah F.	Erroneous Assessment	97.12

BONDS

Calvert, Dorothy B.	Town of Hanna	\$ 10,000.00
Treasurer	October 19, 1990 to October 19, 1991	

October 16, 1990

SHERIFF

Don Sherrod & Jerry Colson from the Sheriff's department and Mr. Cook & Mr. Powell from Medicine Bow met with the Commissioners concerning additional law enforcement in the Town of Medicine Bow. Sherrod reported that from the first of the year to date the Sheriff's office has had fifty-two (52) calls. Sherrod said there is a need for a deputy in that area. Estimated costs to put a man in Medicine Bow would be \$32,000.00 for salary and \$20,000.00 for equipment (car, etc.) according to Sherrod.

The Commissioners took no action.

Sherrod and Colson asked for a new jailer to replace Dennis West.

LIBRARY BOARD

Lesley Boughton, Library director, and Candace France, Library board member, met with the Commissioners to discuss cutting library meeting room hours during the evenings. No action was taken by the Commissioners.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge supervisor and Richard H. Oates from Wyoming Machinery Company talked about trading some equipment around for the upcoming dust and road maintenance program.

No action was taken by the Commissioners.

Neuman updated the Commissioners on County road maintenance, notified the Board of the resignation of employee John Douglas, and discussed the upcoming Road & Bridge staff meeting.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session. (3:45 p.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session. (4:00 p.m.)

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge supervisor, updated the Commissioners on the Saratoga Airport improvement.

Neuman told the Board about the train hitting a car at Ferris Crossing.

Neuman told the Commissioners that he would look at the Ryan Park road, and check with the Forest Service. No action was taken by the Commissioners.

HIGH COUNTRY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Cathy MacPherson, representing the High Country Joint Powers Board presented a lease agreement for the Commissioners consideration. The Commissioners want County Civil Attorney Wade Waldrip to read the agreement before signing it.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into the lease agreement with High Country Joint Powers Board following the review of the document by Wade Waldrip, County Civil Attorney.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. "Bud" Daily

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

Attest:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk